2,703,640  2,570,100  -  5,273,740  -  1,111,664  -  1,111,664  4,162,076

Vehicles  18,403,022  1,359,646  16,327  19,746,341  -  4,665,394  3,023  4,662,371  15,083,970
Total  527,344,162  9,585,318  34,603  536,894,877  -  36,602,612  4,408  36,598,204  500,296,673

Notes:
3.1 	 Refer Note 2 (II) (a) for exemption availed.

3.2 	 Additions to Fixed Assets include ` 406,989 /- (Previous Year ` 3,329,526/-) being loss due to fluctuation in foreign currency rates (in
relation to foreign currency loans) capitalised in accordance with Accounting Standard-11 Notification under previous GAAP. Refer
Note 2 (II)(b) for exemption availed in respect of accounting of the foreign exchange difference as per existing accounting policy
under previous GAAP.

3.3 	 On transition to Ind AS, carrying value of Property, Plant and Equipment under the previous GAAP is considered as the deemed cost
under Ind AS. Breakup of the said Gross block as at April 1, 2016 is as under:

Particulars  Gross Block
as per previous

GAAP

 Depreciation
Fund

 Net Block as
per previous

GAAP

Reclassification Balance as per
Ind AS as on
April 1, 2016

Tangible
Land - Freehold (including
landscaping)

 27,508,226  -  27,508,226  1,941,030  25,567,196

Buildings  525,621,341  169,937,598  355,683,743  -  355,683,743
Plant and Equipment  183,072,392  93,572,606  89,499,786  -  89,499,786
Furniture and Fixture  140,761,711  105,274,936  35,486,775  -  35,486,775
Office Equipment and Computers  13,285,440  10,581,800  2,703,640  -  2,703,640
Vehicles  32,577,708  14,174,686  18,403,022  -  18,403,022

Total  922,826,818  393,541,626  529,285,192  1,941,030  527,344,162

95

4. 	 Capital work-in-progress
(`)

Particulars
Balance as at April 1, 2016  6,065,816
Balance as at March 31, 2017  6,065,816
Balance as at March 31, 2018  -
 4.1 	Capital Work in Progress include expenses of Rs. Nil (Previous year Rs. 6,065,816/-) incurred on renovation / refurbishing of the

hotel, pending completion of the work (pending allocation).

5.	 Investment Property
(`)

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2018

 As at
March 31, 2017

 As at
April 1, 2016

Opening gross carrying amount / Deemed cost  1,941,030  1,941,030  1,941,030
Additions  -  -  -
Disposals  -  -  -
Closing gross carrying amount  1,941,030  1,941,030  1,941,030

[…]

(c)  	Short-term provisions  1,996,475  -  1,996,475
(d)  	Liabilities for Current Tax (Net)  3,212,046  -  3,212,046

Total Current Liabilities  105,569,606  -  105,569,606
Total Equity and Liabilities  610,557,375  -  610,557,375

124

38C.	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016:
 (`)

Particulars Notes to first
time adoption

March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Total equity under previous GAAP  431,771,867  377,291,993
Adjustments net of deferred tax impact: Gain/(Loss)
Subsidy granted by Government transfer from Capital reserve  2 (v)(e)  (2,500,000)  (2,500,000)
Subsidy granted by Government transfer to Retained earnings  2 (v)(e)  2,500,000  2,500,000
Additional deferred tax liability as per balance sheet approach  2 (v)(b)  (15,369,977)  (16,838,040)
Interest on security deposit paid due to fair valuation  2 (v)(c)  -  229,542
Rental expenses due to fair valuation 2 (v)(c)  -  (240,005)

Total equity under Ind AS  416,401,890  360,443,490

38D.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017:

 (`)
Particulars Notes to

first time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

Income
Revenue from Operations  596,397,775  -  596,397,775
Other Income 2 (v)(c)  12,015,776  142,221  12,157,997
Total income  608,413,551  142,221  608,555,772
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  48,683,736  -  48,683,736
Employee benefits expense 2 (v)(a)  173,207,620  (9,122)  173,198,498
Finance costs  3,210,327  -  3,210,327
Depreciation and amortization expense  36,912,603  -  36,912,603
Other expenses 2 (v)(c)  202,818,381  131,758  202,950,139
Total expenses  464,832,667  122,636  464,955,303
Profit before exceptional items and tax  143,580,884  19,585  143,600,469
Exceptional Items  -  -  -
Profit before tax  143,580,884  19,585  143,600,469
Tax expense  19,585
Current tax  50,000,000  -  50,000,000
Current tax - Earlier years  1,390,684  -  1,390,684
Deferred tax charge/(credit) 2 (v)(b)  4,333,304  (1,464,907)  2,868,397

 55,723,988  (1,464,907)  54,259,081
Profit for the year (A)  87,856,896  1,484,492  89,341,388
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans 2 (v)(a)  -  (9,122)  (9,122)
Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

2 (v)(a)  -  3,156  3,156

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B)  -  (5,966)  (5,966)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B)  87,856,896  1,478,526  89,335,422

125

38E.	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017:

 (`)
Particulars Notes to first time

adoption
March 31, 2017

Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP  87,856,896
Add:(Less)
Rent expense: Prepaid Rent due to fair value of interest free security
deposit amortised

 2 (v)(c)  (131,758)

Interest Income due to fair value of interest free security deposit
amortised

 2 (v)(c)  142,221

Reclassification of actuarial gains / losses, arising in respect of
employee benefit schemes, to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

 2 (v)(a)  9,122

Add:(Less) Deferred tax adjustment  2 (v)(b)  1,464,907